
1 

HALTON BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
 

 
 

 
Municipal Building, 

Kingsway, 
Widnes. 

WA8 7QF 
 

3 December 2013 
 

 
 
 

 
TO:  MEMBERS OF THE HALTON 
 BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
You are hereby summoned to attend an Ordinary Meeting of the Halton 
Borough Council to be held in the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall on 
Wednesday, 11 December 2013 commencing at 6.30 p.m. for the purpose of 
considering and passing such resolution(s) as may be deemed necessary or 
desirable in respect of the matters mentioned in the Agenda. 

 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 Chief Executive 



2 

-AGENDA- 
 

Item No. Page No. 
 

 SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

1. COUNCIL MINUTES 
 

 

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

3. THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
 

 

6. MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD 
   

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) 17 October 2013 
b) 7 November 2013 
c) 21 November 2013 
 

 

7. MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

8. MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

9. QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8 
 

 

10. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) Further Development of Sci-Tech Daresbury - KEY 
DECISION (Minute EXB 103 refers)   

1 - 6 



3 

  Executive Board considered a report and presentation of the 
Chief Executive which updated Members on the proposed 
arrangements to fund the future development of Sci-Tech, 
Daresbury.  
 
RECOMMENDED: That 
 
 

1) the proposals for the future development of Sci-Tech 

Daresbury be noted; 

 
2) Council be asked to approve the inclusion of Project 

Tech Space in the Council’s Capital Programme, to be 

funded as set out in the Threshold Report; 

 
3) authority be given for the Council to enter into the legal 

and funding agreements with the Joint Venture 

Partners for the delivery of the projects; and  

 
4) agree to the Council entering into the financial 

arrangements to deliver the projects. 

 
 
 

 

 b) Determination of the 2014/2015 Council Tax Base (Minute 
EXB 112 refers)   

7 - 10 



4 

  Executive Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on the requirement for the Council to 
determine the ‘Tax Base’ for its area and the tax base for 
each of the Parishes. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve 
 

1) the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 to be set at 
31,400 for the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire 
Authority, the Police and Crime Commissioner and 
the Environment Agency be so notified; and 

 
2) the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be 

set as follows; 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 643 
Halebank 494 
Daresbury 150 
Moore 316 
Preston Brook 319 
Sandymoor 950 

 
 
 

 

 c) 2013/14 Half Year Spending (Minute EXB 113 refers)   11 - 20 
   

Executive Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, which reported on the 2013/14 Half Year 
Spending as at 30 September 2013. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the revisions to the 
Council’s 2013/14 Capital Programme set out in paragraph 
3.2 of the report. 

 
 

 

 d) Budget Proposals 2014/15 (Minute EXB 116 refers)   21 - 30 
   

Executive Board considered a report of the Operational 
Director, Finance, on initial revenue budget proposals for 
2014/15. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the initial budget 
proposals for 2014/15 as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
 

 

 e) Widnes Waterfront Infrastructure (Minute EXB 119 refers)   31 - 34 



5 

  Executive Board considered a report of the Strategic Director, 
Children and Enterprise, which provided an update on 
regeneration projects at Widnes Waterfront and Johnson’s 
Lane, and sought approval to vary the Capital Programme to 
allow these projects to proceed. 
 
RECOMMENDED: That Council include the £0.52m 
remediation costs of the former Bayer site and £0.5m for the 
provision of infrastructure at Johnson’s Lane, Widnes, within 
the Capital Programme, to initially be funded from Growing 
Places Fund (GPF) loans (subject to successful bids) which 
will thereafter be repaid from the capital receipts generated 
from the sale of the respective sites. 
 
 

 

 f) Absence of Elected Member    
   

Council are asked to note that Councillor Frank Fraser has 
been absent from attending Council meetings for four months, 
due to ill health. 
 
Under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
permission is sought for Councillor Fraser to be granted an 
extended period of absence from attending Council meetings 
for a further period of 3 months, concluding on 14 March 
2014. 
 

 

11. MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARDS 
AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Children, Young People and Families    
   
 b) Employment, Learning, Skills and Community    
   
 c) Health    
   
 d) Safer    
   
 e) Environment and Urban Renewal    
   
 f)   Corporate Services    
   
 g) Business Efficiency Board    
   
12. COMMITTEE MINUTES 
 

SEE MINUTE 
BOOK 

 a) Development Control    
   
 b) Regulatory    
   
 c) Appeals Panel    
   



6 

13. PART II    
   

In this case the Board has a discretion to exclude the press 
and public and, in view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted, it is RECOMMENDED that under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having been 
satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act. 

 

 

14. MATTERS REQUIRING A DECISION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

 

 a) The Draft Final Business Case Submission to the Department 
for Transport- KEY DECISION (Minute MGEB 15 refers)   

35 - 66 

   
Mersey Gateway Executive Board considered a report of the 
Chief Executive. 

 
 

 

 b) Former Crosville Depot Runcorn- Variation to Capital 
Programme  

  

67 - 72 

  To consider the attached Part II report. 
 

 

 



 

REPORT TO: 
 

Executive Board 

DATE: 
 

7 November 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Chief Executive 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Leader 

SUBJECT: 
 

Further Development of SciTech Daresbury  

WARD(S) 
 

Daresbury 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to:  
 

- Receive a presentation giving an update on the future 
development of Sci-Tech Daresbury 

- provide an update on the proposed arrangements to fund the 
future development at Sci-Tech Daresbury 

- to seek authority to enter into the proposed legal and funding 
agreements with the Sci-Tech Daresbury Joint Venture  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That: 

 
1)  the Board notes the proposals for the future       

development of Sci-Tech Daresbury; 
 
2) Council (on 11th December 2013) be asked to approve 

inclusion of Project Tech    Space in the Council’s capital 
programme, to be funded as set out in the Threshold 
Report;  

 
3) the Board gives the authority for the Council to enter into  
     the legal and funding agreements with the JV Partners for  
     the delivery of the projects; and  
 
4) the Board agrees to the Council entering into the  
     financial arrangements to deliver the projects. 
 
 

 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Sci-Tech Enterprise Zone Daresbury 
 

Sci-Tech Daresbury is a key strategic site. It is an international hub 
for world class science. In August 2011, part of Sci-Tech Daresbury 
became an Enterprise Zone.   

Agenda Item 10aPage 1



 

A Daresbury Joint Venture Partnership was set up in 2010 and is a 
50:50 private:public partnership between Langtree, STFC (Science 
and Technology Facilities Council), and Halton Borough Council. 
 
The aim of enterprise zones is to attract new businesses with 
simplified planning rules, super-fast broadband and reductions in 
business rates. Business rates growth within the zone is retained by 

[...]
er 25% of the employment land for 
the borough. The programme will also provide improvements to the 
local area, and in particular key gateway sites alongside the A558 
and A56. 
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 The Threshold Report identifies the risks to the JV and the Council 
in delivering the 4 Projects 
 
It is, therefore, recommended that Halton Council enters into a 
clawback agreement with JV Partners to underwrite and share the 
risk in the event that the jobs or investments presented in this report 
do not materialise. 
 
Members are advised that, on balance the benefits of the scheme, 
that is job creation and growing the borough’s economy, outweigh 
the risks. The risks will be mitigated by sound project management 
and monitoring of expenditure. Equally, grant will only be drawn 
down as and when programme milestones have been met. Finally, 
the Council has a good track record of managing and delivering 
schemes of this scale and complexity.  
 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 There are no issues arising out of this report. 
 

9.0 
 
9.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
10.0 
 
10.1 
 
 
 

REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
To provide the legal and financial arrangements to deliver at 
SciTech Daresbury :- 

• The 4 Projects mentioned above 

• £30million investment  

• new business opportunities; and 

• create 827+ new jobs 
 
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
None 
 
 
 

Page 4



 

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
As set out in the timetable in the Threshold Report. 

  
  
12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 

THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, having 
been satisfied that in all the circumstances of the case the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, the press and public be excluded from 
receiving the following document on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  

  

- Threshold Report (Commercially Confidential) 

  
  
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 21 November 2013  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
                                                  
PORTFOLIO: Resources  
 
SUBJECT:  Determination of the 2014/2015 Council Tax 

Base 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 There is a requirement for the Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for 

its area and also the tax base for each of the Parishes.  
  
1.2 The Council is required to notify the council tax base figure to Cheshire 

Fire Authority, the Cheshire Police and Crime Commissioner and the 
Environment Agency by 31st January 2014.  The Council is also 
required to calculate and advise the Parish Councils of their relevant 
tax bases. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That  
 

(i) Council set the 2014/15 Council Tax Base at 31,400 for the 
Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire Authority, the Cheshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner and the Environment 
Agency be so notified; and 

 
(ii) Council approve the Council Tax Base for each of the 

Parishes as follows; 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 643 
Halebank 494 
Daresbury 150 
Moore 316 
Preston Brook 319 
Sandymoor 950 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10bPage 7



3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

 Council Tax Base 
 
3.1 The ‘Tax Base’ is the measure used for calculating the council tax and 

is used by both the billing authority (the Council) and the major 
precepting authorities (the Cheshire Fire Authority and the Cheshire 
Police and Crime Commissioner), in the calculation of their council tax 
requirements.  

           
3.2 The tax base figure is arrived at in accordance with a prescribed 

formula, and represents the estimated full year number of chargeable 
dwellings in the Borough, expressed in terms of the equivalent of Band 
‘D’ dwellings.  

 
 The Council Tax Base for 2014/15 
 
3.3 The council tax base is calculated using the number of dwellings 

included in the Valuation List, as provided by the Listing Officer, as at 
30th October 2013.  Adjustments are then made to take into account 
the estimated number of discounts, voids, additions and demolitions 
during the period 30th October 2013 to 31st March 2014. 

 
3.4 From 2013/14 onwards, the tax base calculation includes an element 

for the Council Tax Reduction Scheme (the replacement for Council 
Tax Benefit). The estimate amount of Council Tax Support payable for 
2014/15 is converted into the equivalent number of whole properties 
which are deducted from the total. The reduced tax base will not result 
in an increase in Council Tax as the Council’s budget requirement will 
be reduced by payment of a grant in lieu of Council Tax Benefit. 

 
3.5 An estimated percentage collection rate is then applied to the product 

of the above calculation to arrive at the tax base for the year. 
 
3.6 Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 96.5% 

collection rate, the calculation for 2014/15 gives a tax base figure of 
31,400 for the Borough as a whole.  

 
3.7  Taking account of all the relevant information and applying a 96.5% 

collection rate, the appropriate tax base figure for each of the Parishes 
is as follows  

 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 643 
Halebank 494 
Daresbury 150 
Moore 316 
Preston Brook 319 
Sandymoor 950 

Page 8



 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 There are no direct policy or other implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0      IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1      The council tax base enables the Council to set the level of council tax 

to be charged for 2014/15, the income from which supports all of the 
Council’s priorities. 

 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1     There would be a loss of income to the Council if the council tax base is 

not approved, as it would not be possible to set the level of council tax 
to be charged for 2014/15. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1      There are no direct implications arising from this report 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Working Papers Kingsway House P. McCann 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Council 
 
DATE: 11 December 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: 2013/14 Revised Capital Programme 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval to a number of revisions to the Council’s 2013/14 

capital programme.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the revisions to the Council’s 2013/14 capital 

programme set out in paragraph 3.2 below, be approved. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 On 21st November 2013 the Executive Board received a report of 

spending against the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme as 
at 30th September 2013. A number of revisions to the 2013/14 capital 
programme were recommended for approval by Council as outlined 
below.   

3.2 The Council’s 2013/14 capital programme has been revised to reflect a 
number of changes in spending profiles and funding as schemes have 
developed. These are reflected in the revised capital programme 
presented in Appendix 1. The schemes which have been revised within 
the programme are as follows 

 
(i)  Mersey Gateway Land Acquisition 
(ii)  Lowerhouse Lane Depot – Upgrade Works 
(iii)  Cremators at Widnes Crematorium 
(iv)  Widnes Town Centre Initiative 
(v)  Stadium Gym Equipment 
(vi)  Stadium Minor Works 
(vii)  Grangeway Court 
(viii)  Litter Bins 
(ix)  Widnes Recreation Site 
(x)  Travellers Site Warrington Road 
(xi)  Runcorn Hill Park 

 
 
 
 
  

Agenda Item 10cPage 11



4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1 There are no direct implications, however, the capital programme 


[...]
75 72,204 13,221 8,965 

Slippage (20%)    -14,441 -2,644 -1,793 
     14,441 2,644 
TOTAL    57,763 25,017 9,816 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



P
a

g
e
 1

8



 

P
a
g
e
 1

9



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 
REPORT TO: Executive Board 
 
DATE: 21 November 2013 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director – Finance 
 
PORTFOLIO: Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Budget Proposals 2014/15 
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To recommend to Council initial revenue budget proposals for 2014/15.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That Council approve the initial budget proposals 

for 2014/15 set out in Appendix 1. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 The Medium Term Financial Strategy elsewhere on this Agenda forecasts 

a potential revenue budget funding gap for the Council of around £15m in 
2014/15, £17m in 2015/16 and £14m in 2016/17.  
  

3.2  Budget saving proposals for 2014/15 are currently being developed by 
the Budget Working Group. A number of these proposals, listed in 
Appendix 1, can be implemented immediately. It is proposed that this is 
done in order to achieve a part-year saving in 2013/14 which will assist in 
keeping the Council’s overall spending in line with budget. In addition, a 
number of the proposals will take time to implement and therefore 
commencing the process as soon as possible will assist in ensuring they 
are fully implemented by 1st April 2014. 
 

3.3 The Government will announce its Grant Settlement for Local 
Government in late December, at which point the Council’s actual funding 
gap will be identified. Further savings proposals to enable the Council to 
deliver a balanced budget will be recommended to Council on 5th March 
2014. 

 
4.0 POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The revenue budget supports the Council in achieving the aims and 

objectives set out in the Community Strategy for Halton and the Council’s 
Corporate Plan.  

 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 10dPage 21



5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
[...]
ve Board 

DATE: 
 

21 November 2013 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Children & 
Enterprise 
 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Physical Environment 

SUBJECT: 
 

Widnes Waterfront Infrastructure Funding 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough-wide 

 
 

1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  The purpose of this report is to provide an update on regeneration projects 
in relation to the Widnes Waterfront sites G Park (former Bayer 
Cropscience) and Johnson’s Lane.    
 
The report requests approval from the Executive Board to vary the capital 
programme to allow these projects to proceed prior to impending written 
offers from the Liverpool City Region Local Enterprise Partnership 
expected in the new year. 
 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Council be requested to include the 
£0.52m remediation costs of the former Bayer site and £0.5m for the 
provision of infrastructure at Johnson’s Lane, Widnes within the 
capital programme, to initially be funded from Growing Places Fund 
(GPF) loans (subject to successful bids) which will thereafter be 
repaid from the capital receipts generated from sale of the respective 
sites. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Former Bayer Crop Science Site – G Park, Gazeley 
 
A report recommending the disposal of approximately 40 acres of land to 
Gazeley UK Ltd by a development agreement was agreed at the 5th 
Sepetmber 2013 Executive Board.  
 
The Council owns approximately 40 acres of land at Gorsey Lane. This 
land was a former chemical manufacturing plant for Bayer. The land was 
purchased by the Council in 2009 for the sum of £5.5M with the acquisition 
price fully funded by a grant from NWDA. There was known ground 
contamination at the time of the purchase with an estimated liability of 
£500K. The terms of the grant condition were that the Council would be 
responsible for ground contamination; the Council could recover its 

Agenda Item 10ePage 31



reasonable costs of managing the site from future land sales; otherwise 
100% of sale proceeds
[...]
sks to the Council in altering the capital programme to 
accommodate these projects.  
 
For the former Bayer site the true net value of the purchase price offer 
cannot be determined at this stage. Final costs and detailed agreement of 
recovery from BIS will require more detailed investigations. Therefore, at 
this stage the Council may be liable to repay the full £1.0m remediation 
costs. 
 

Page 33



For Johnson’s Lane it is anticipated that income from future land 
transactions will be used to pay the HBC capital.      
 
 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
Not applicable. 
 

9.0 REASON(S) FOR DECISION 
 
The Council to alter the capital programme to allow funding to be made 
available to bring forward the former Bayer site and Johnson’s Lane 
specifically for the provision of remediation and infrastructure. 
 

10.0 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 
 
The do nothing option would mean that the former Bayer Cropscience site 
and Johnson’s Lane sites would remain unused for a further period of 
time, which potentially would result in further security and maintenance 
costs to the Council.  
 
 

11.0 IMPLEMENTATION DATE 
 
Once approval is received recommendations will immediately be acted 
upon 
 
 

12.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

None under the meaning of the Act. 
 

 
 
 

Page 34



Agenda Item 14aPage 35
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 49
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 60

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14bPage 67
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 70

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 71
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	10a Further Development of Sci-Tech Daresbury - Key decision (Minute EXB 103 refers)
	10b Determination of the 2014/2015 Council Tax Base (Minute EXB 112 refers)
	10c 2013/14 Half Year Spending (Minute EXB 113 refers)
	10d Budget Proposals 2014/15 (Minute EXB 116 refers)
	10e Widnes Waterfront Infrastructure (Minute EXB 119 refers)
	14a The Draft Final Business Case Submission to the Department for Transport- KEY DECISION (Minute MGEB 15 refers)
	131202 Revised MG Funding Offer Letter Appendix 1 (2)
	FBC AND FC Appendix 2 Final Draft

	14b Former Crosville Depot Runcorn- Variation to Capital Programme
	LRW-7153-L(00)80D - Site Plan Option 1 (Aldi, Retail and Marstons)




Minutes of the meeting


COUNCIL 

 
At a meeting of the Council on Wednesday, 11 December 2013 in the Council 
Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 

 
Present: Councillors Ratcliffe, Baker, J. Bradshaw, M. Bradshaw, D. Cargill, 
E. Cargill, Cassidy, Cole, Dennett, Edge, J. Gerrard, Gilligan, Harris, P. Hignett, 
R. Hignett, S. Hill, V. Hill, Hodge, Horabin, Howard, Jones, Lea, M. Lloyd Jones, 
P. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, K. Loftus, Logan, A. Lowe, J. Lowe, MacManus, 
McDermott, A. McInerney, T. McInerney, Morley, Nelson, Nolan, Osborne, 
Parker, Philbin, Polhill, C. Plumpton Walsh, N. Plumpton Walsh, Roberts, Rowe, 
Sinnott, G. Stockton, J. Stockton, Thompson, Wainwright, Wallace, B. Woolfall, 
Wharton, Wright and Zygadllo  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Fraser and Fry 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, A. Scott, D. Johnson, I. Leivesley, G. Meehan, 
D. Parr and E. Dawson 
 
Also in attendance:  Two members of the public 

 

 Action 
COU48 MINUTE'S SILENCE  
  
  The Mayor reported the sad passing of Honorary 

Alderman and former Mayor, Cath Gerrard. 
 
 The Council stood for a minute’s silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 

   
COU49 COUNCIL MINUTES  
  
  The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2013, 

having been printed and circulated, were taken as read and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting be 
confirmed and adopted. 

 

   
COU50 THE MAYOR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
  
  The Mayor made the following announcements: 

 

• Halton Borough Council had been presented 
with a square silver salver for safe keeping. 
This had formerly been presented to the late 

 

  



Alderman John Collins OBE. JP. BSc in May 
1973 in recognition of his eminent services to 
the Borough of Widnes; 

 

• The Mayor read out a letter of thanks she had 
received from Mr S Johnson for the warm 
welcome and hospitality afforded the USA 
Rugby League Team during their stay in the 
Borough for the recent World Cup Event. 

   
COU51 LEADER'S REPORT  
  
  The Leader made the following announcements: 

 

• Work continued on the arrangements for 
presentation of  a balanced budget for 
2014/15; and 

 

• Feedback had been received on the recent 
Corporate Peer Challenge that had taken 
place and was organised by the Local 
Government Association. Members would be 
invited to a seminar in the New Year, to 
discuss the observations and 
recommendations which had been made. 

 

   
COU52 MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD  
  
  The Council considered the minutes of the Executive 

Board meetings from 17 October 2013, 7 November 2013 
and 21 November 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU53 MINUTES OF THE MERSEY GATEWAY EXECUTIVE 

BOARD 
 

  
 The Council considered the minutes of the Mersey 

Gateway Executive Board meeting on 7 November 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 

 

   
COU54 MINUTES OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD  
  
 The Council considered the minutes of the meeting of 

the Health and Wellbeing Board on 13 November 2013. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the minutes be received. 
 

 

   



COU55 QUESTIONS ASKED UNDER STANDING ORDER 8  
  
  It was noted that no questions had been submitted 

under Standing Order No. 8. 
 

   
(N.B. Councillor Ron Hignett declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business as he was a member of the Public 
Sector Joint Venture Board)  

 

  
COU56 FURTHER DEVELOPMENT OF SCI-TECH DARESBURY - 

KEY DECISION (MINUTE EXB 103 REFERS) 
 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report and 

presentation of the Chief Executive which updated Members 
on the proposed arrangements to fund the future 
development of Sci-Tech, Daresbury.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

1) the proposals for the future development of Sci-Tech 

Daresbury be noted; 

2) Council approve the inclusion of Project Tech Space 

in the Council’s Capital Programme, to be funded as 

set out in the Threshold Report; 

3) authority be given for the Council to enter into the 

legal and funding agreements with the Joint Venture 

Partners for the delivery of the projects; and  

4) agree to the Council entering into the financial 

arrangements to deliver the projects. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU57 DETERMINATION OF THE 2014/2015 COUNCIL TAX 

BASE (MINUTE EXB 112 REFERS) 
 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Finance, on the requirement for the 
Council to determine the ‘Tax Base’ for its area and the tax 
base for each of the Parishes. 
 

RESOLVED: That Council approve 
 

1) the Council Tax Base for 2014/15 to be set at  
31,400 for the Borough, and that the Cheshire Fire 
Authority, the Police and Crime Commissioner 
and the Environment Agency be so notified; and 

 
2) the Council Tax Base for each of the Parishes be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  



set as follows; 
 

Parish Tax Base 
  

Hale 643 
Halebank 494 
Daresbury 150 
Moore 316 
Preston Brook 319 
Sandymoor 950  

   
COU58 2013/14 HALF YEAR SPENDING (MINUTE EXB 113 

REFERS) 
 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Finance, which reported on the 
2013/14 Half Year Spending as at 30 September 2013. 
 

RESOLVED: That the revisions to the Council’s 
2013/14 Capital Programme set out in paragraph 3.2 of the 
report be approved. 

 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU59 BUDGET PROPOSALS 2014/15 (MINUTE EXB 116 

REFERS) 
 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Operational Director, Finance, on initial revenue budget 
proposals for 2014/15. 

 
Members wished to place on record their thanks to all 

staff that had worked on the budget preparations. 
 

RESOLVED: That the initial budget proposals for 
2014/15 as set out in Appendix 1 be approved. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
COU60 WIDNES WATERFRONT INFRASTRUCTURE (MINUTE 

EXB 119 REFERS) 
 

  
 Executive Board had considered a report of the 

Strategic Director, Children and Enterprise, which provided 
an update on regeneration projects at Widnes Waterfront 
and Johnson’s Lane, and sought approval to vary the 
Capital Programme to allow these projects to proceed. 
 

RESOLVED: That the £0.52m remediation costs of 
the former Bayer site and £0.5m for the provision of 
infrastructure at Johnson’s Lane, Widnes, be included within 
the Capital Programme, to initially be funded from Growing 
Places Fund (GPF) loans (subject to successful bids) which 
will thereafter be repaid from the capital receipts generated 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Children and 
Enterprise  



from the sale of the respective sites. 
COU61 ABSENCE OF ELECTED MEMBER  
  
 Council was advised that Councillor Frank Fraser had 

been absent from attending Council meetings for four 
months, due to ill health. 
 

Under Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972, 
permission was required for Councillor Fraser to be granted 
an extended period of absence from attending Council 
meetings for a further period of 3 months, concluding on 14 
March 2014. 

 
All Members wished Councillor Fraser a speedy 

recovery. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Frank Fraser be granted 

a period of absence from attending Council meetings for 3 
months, concluding on 14 March 2014. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  

   
COU62 MINUTES OF THE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARDS AND THE BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 
 

  
  The Council considered the reports of the following 

Boards in the period since the meeting of Council on 16 
October 2013: 
 

• Children, Young People and Families; 

• Employment, Learning and Skills; 

• Health; 

• Safer; 

• Environment and Urban renewal; 

• Corporate; and  

• Business Efficiency. 
 

In considering the minutes, Councillor Wainwright 
requested that his apologies be recorded for absence from 
the Business Efficiency Board meeting on the 27 November 
2013. 

 

   
COU63 COMMITTEE MINUTES  
  
 The Council considered the reports of the following 

Committees in the period since the meeting of Council on 16 
October 2013: 
  

• Development Control; 

• Regulatory; 

• Appeals. 
 

 



   
COU64 SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 

1972 AND THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) ACT 1985 

 

  
 Council considered: 

 
(1) whether Members of the press and public 

should be excluded from the meeting of 
Council during consideration of the following 
items of business in accordance with Sub-
Section 4 of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business to be 
considered, exempt information would be 
disclosed, being information defined in Section 
100 (1) and paragraphs 3 and 5 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972; and 

 
(2)  whether the disclosure of information was in 

the public interest, whether any relevant 
exemptions were applicable and whether, 
when applying the public interest test and 
exemptions, the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed that in disclosing 
the information. 

 
 RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 
case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information, 
members of the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business in accordance with Sub-Section 4 of Section 100A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 because it was likely 
that, in view of the nature of the business, exempt 
information would be disclosed, being information defined in 
Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 

 

   
COU65 THE DRAFT FINAL BUSINESS CASE SUBMISSION TO 

THE DEPARTMENT FOR TRANSPORT- KEY DECISION 
(MINUTE MGEB 15 REFERS) 

 

  
  Mersey Gateway Executive Board had considered a 

report of the Chief Executive on the funding agreement and 
final business case for the Mersey Gateway Project.  
 
 Councillors Chris Loftus, Cole, Morley and Tom 
McInerney made observations on the funding arrangements. 
In addition, Councillor Rowe read out a letter which had 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 



been sent by the Mayor of Halton, Councillor Margaret 
Ratcliffe, to the Deputy Prime Minister Nick Clegg, on the 
issue of tolling. 
 
 RESOLVED: That 
 

(A)      Council approve the following:-  
 

(1) The Final Business Case (including the 

recommended Local User Toll Discount 

Scheme - attached) 

(2) The Final Funding Submission and Final 

Funding Agreement with the Department for 

Transport as presented in the Final Funding 

Letter;  

and 
 
(B)  Council delegate to the Chief Executive ( in 

consultation with the Leader, the Portfolio 
Holder Resources, the Portfolio Holder 
Transportation, the Operational Director (Legal 
and Democratic Services), the Operational 
Director  (Finance ), the Operational Director 
(Policy, Planning and Transportation) and the 
Mersey Gateway Project Director ) authority to  

 
i) enter into the following formal contracts:- 

 
a)   the Mersey Gateway Project Agreement with 

the Merseylink consortium; 

 
b)   the Demand Management Participation 

Agreement with Sanef S. A; 

 
c)   the Governance Agreement with the Mersey 

Gateway  Crossings Board;  
 
           and 
 

ii)  to write to senior officials at the Department for  
Transport to confirm that the terms and 
conditions in the Final Funding Letter offered by 
Ministers are  accepted by the Council;  

                        

 
 
 
 
Chief Executive  



 
(C)   that the Leader, on behalf of the Council, make 

representation to Government, inviting 
Government to contribute financially to an 
improved LUDS to ensure ALL Halton residents 
can cross Mersey Gateway and Silver Jubilee 
Bridges – free of any tolls 

  
(D)   that the Leader, on behalf of the Council, writes 

to Government, expressing the Council’s anger 
and frustration at the double standards shown 
by Government by stating existing roads such 
as the A14 in the southeast of England should 
not be tolled but insisting that the A533 an 
existing road crossing the Silver Jubilee Bridge, 
but in the north of England, must be tolled.                  

 
COU66 FORMER CROSVILLE DEPOT RUNCORN- VARIATION 

TO CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

  
  Council considered a report of the Chief Executive on 

the progress made to develop the former Crossville site and 
the need to revise the Capital Programme to allow the 
development to proceed. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Development Agreement with Consolidated 
Property Group (CPG) for the redevelopment of 
the former Crosville Site, Runcorn be approved; 
and  

 

2) the Capital Programme as outlined in paragraph 
5.3 of the report, be revised to enable this 
development to proceed. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.20 p.m. 


